

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Apr 08, 2014, 9:19 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 89723-9

(On appeal from King County Superior Court Case # 13-2-25352-6 KNT)

FILO FOODS, LLC, BF FOODS, LLC, ALASKA AIRLINES, INC., and  
WASHINGTON RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATAC,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

and

PORT OF SEATTLE,

Respondent,

and

SEATAC COMMITTEE FOR GOOD JOBS,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

**AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF AND OPENING CROSS-APPEAL  
BRIEF OF FILO FOODS, LLC, BF FOODS, LLC, ALASKA  
AIRLINES, INC., & WASHINGTON RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION**

Harry J. F. Korrell, WSBA #23173  
Roger A. Leishman, WSBA #19971  
Taylor S. Ball, WSBA #46927  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101-3045  
(206) 622-3150 Phone  
(206) 757-7700 Fax

Cecilia Cordova, WSBA # 30095  
Pacific Alliance Law, PLLC  
601 Union St. Suite 4200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 652-3592 Phone  
(206) 652-3207 Fax

Attorneys for Alaska Airlines and  
Washington Restaurant Association

Attorney for Filo Foods, LLC and  
BF Foods, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ISSUES RELATED TO APPEAL OF PORT EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION AND NLRA PRE-EMPTION RULINGS ..... 3

III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL OF CITY OF SEATAC RULING ..... 4

IV. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL..... 4

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A. Parties..... 4

    B. The Ordinance..... 5

    C. Signature Validity Dispute and 2013 Election..... 6

    D. Summary Judgment and Appeal ..... 8

VI. ARGUMENT FOR ANSWERING BRIEF ..... 9

    A. The Superior Court Correctly Determined That the Ordinance Does Not Apply to Employers and Employees At the Airport and that the NLRA Preempts the Ordinance in Part..... 9

        1. The Revised Airports Act Grants the Port Of Seattle Exclusive Jurisdiction Over the Airport and Prohibits the City From Imposing Regulations There ..... 9

        2. The Superior Court’s Decision Was Properly Based On Uncontroverted Evidence Pursuant To CR 56 ..... 14

        3. The Superior Court Correctly Determined That Portions of the Ordinance Are Preempted by Federal Law ..... 17

B.	The Record Supports Additional Grounds for Affirming the Superior Court’s Judgment for Plaintiffs .....	18
1.	The Ordinance Is Invalid Because It Violates the Single Subject Rule.....	18
2.	The Ordinance Is Invalid Because There Were Insufficient Signatures to Support Placing It on the Ballot .....	25
3.	The Entire Ordinance Is Invalid Because It Is Preempted by Federal Labor Law .....	31
a.	The Ordinance As a Whole Is Preempted Because It Impermissibly Interferes With the Collective Bargaining Process and Is Not a Minimum Labor Standard .....	32
b.	The Ordinance’s Worker Retention Requirement Is Preempted Because It Interferes With an Employer’s Right o Select or Discharge Employees .....	39
4.	The Ordinance Is Invalid Because It Is Preempted by the Airline Deregulation Act.....	43
5.	The Ordinance Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause and Is Invalid Because It Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce by Targeting Business That Serve a Predominantly Interstate Market.....	52
VII.	ARGUMENT FOR CROSS APPEAL .....	55
A.	The Supreme Court Should Reverse the Superior Court’s Denial of Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiffs and Find That the Ordinance Is Invalid in Its Entirety.....	55
B.	Because It Does Not Apply to Employers and Employees At the Airport, the Ordinance Also	

Should Be Invalidated in Its Entirety Because It Fails to Achieve Its Primary Legislative Goal.....	56
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs. Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	38
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008).....	47, 48
<i>Aircraft Service Int’l Group</i> , 40 NMB 43 (2012).....	35
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	47
<i>Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	27
<i>Barde v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 470, 584 P.2d 390 (1978).....	22
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1969).....	32
<i>Biddulph v. Mortham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Blanco v. Sun Ranches, Inc.</i> , 38 Wn.2d 894, 234 P.2d 499 (1951).....	21
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	34

<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	34
<i>Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	26, 27
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	30
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Bragdon</i> , 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	33, 36, 37
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	33
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	54
<i>Chukwu v. Bd. of Dirs. British Airways</i> , 889 F. Supp. 12 (D. Mass. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> 101 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....	16
<i>City of Burien v. Kiga</i> , 144 Wn.2d 819, 31 P.3d 659 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice!</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1, 239 P.3d 589 (2010).....	30
<i>City of Seattle v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 832, 22 P.3d 260 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 145 Wn.2d 661 (2002).....	14

<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	15
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	29
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	28
<i>Dep't of Labor and Indus. v. Dirt &amp; Aggregate, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 49, 837 P.2d 1018 (1992).....	11
<i>In re Detention of Mulkins</i> , 157 Wn. App. 400, 237 P.3d 342 (2010).....	15
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Dunn v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1574 (S.D. Fla. 1993).....	32
<i>Edmonds School District No. 15 v. Mountlake Terrace</i> , 77 Wn.2d 609 (1970).....	13
<i>In re Estate of Burns</i> , 131 Wn.2d 104, 928 P.2d 1094 (1997).....	26
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 107 S.Ct. 2225 (1987).....	41
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 319 P.3d 817 (2014).....	7, 8, 26
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	37, 38
<i>Fortunato Enterprises, L.P. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 673 F.Supp (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	36
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	19

<i>Gingrich v. Unigard Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 424, 788 P.2d 1096 (1990).....	16
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	33
<i>Hall v. Niemer</i> , 97 Wn.2d 574, 649 P.2d 98 (1982).....	56
<i>Hanni v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-00732 CW, 2008 WL 1885794 (N.D. Cal. April 25, 2008).....	48, 49
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	52
<i>HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003).....	14
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Detroit Local Joint Exec. Bd.</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974).....	40, 42
<i>Howell v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 646, 994 P.2d 901 (2000).....	47
<i>Hume v. American Disposal Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994).....	31
<i>Huntleigh Corp. v. La. State Bd. of Private Sec. Exam 'rs</i> , 906 F. Supp. 357 (M.D. La. 1995).....	51
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	29
<i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , 167 Wn. App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012).....	14
<i>King County v. Port of Seattle</i> , 37 Wn.2d 338, 223 P.2d 834 (1950).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Leonard v. City of Spokane</i> , 127 Wn.2d 194, 897 P.2d 358 (1995).....	56

<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n, 427 U.S. 132 (1976)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marlow v. AMR Servs. Corp., 870 F. Supp. 295 (D. Haw. 1994)</i> .....	51
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts, 471 U.S. 724 (1985)</i> .....	37, 38
<i>Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)</i> .....	26
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992)</i> .....	47
<i>Mukiteo Ret. Apartments, LLC v. Mukiteo Investors LP, 176 Wn. App. 244, 310 P.3d 714 (2013)</i> .....	14
<i>National Federation of the Blind v. United Airlines, Inc., No. C 10-04816 WHA, 2011 WL 1544524 (N.D. Cal. April 25, 2011)</i> .....	48
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg, No. 12-462 (Apr. 2, 2014)</i> .....	47, 49, 50
<i>NRLB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., 406 U.S. 272 (1972)</i> .....	40, 43
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Envtl. Quality of Or., 511 U.S. 93 (1994)</i> .....	52, 54
<i>Parkin v. Colocousis, 53 Wn. App. 649, 769 P.2d 326 (1989)</i> .....	16
<i>Paxton v. City of Bellingham, 129 Wn. App. 439, 119 P.3d 373 (2005)</i> .....	28
<i>Port of Seattle v. Wash. Utils. and Transp. Comm’n, 92 Wn.2d 789, 597 P.2d 383 (1979)</i> .....	13
<i>Post v. City of Tacoma, 167 Wn.2d 300, 217 P.3d 1179 (2009)</i> .....	11

<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951).....	23
<i>Rhode Island Hospitality Association v. City of Providence</i> , 667 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....	42, 43
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364, 377 (2008) (Ginsburg, J., concurring) .....	47, 48
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	17, 32
<i>Save Our State Park v. Bd. of Clallam Cnty Comm'rs</i> , 74 Wn. App. 637, 875 P.2d 673 (1994).....	30
<i>SeaTac Committee for Good Jobs v. City of SeaTac</i> , No. 13-2-28409-0 KNT, Dkt. No. 17.....	21
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	21
<i>State v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 775, 14 P.3d 828 (2000).....	31, 32, 39
<i>State v. Worrell</i> , 111 Wn.2d 537, 761 P.2d 56 (1988).....	15
<i>Sudduth v. Chapman</i> , 88 Wn. 2d 247, 558 P.2d 806 (1977).....	30
<i>Summit Airlines, Inc. v. Teamsters Local Union No. 295</i> , 628 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1980).....	35, 36
<i>Swedish Hosp. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 26 Wn.2d 819, 176 P.2d 429 (1947).....	21
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	27, 28
<i>Tucker v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	51

<i>State ex rel. Uhlman v. Melton</i> , 66 Wn.2d 157, 401 P.2d 631 (1965).....	31
<i>United Pac. Ins. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 34 Wn. App. 372, 661 P.2d 987 (1983).....	15
<i>Wash. Ass'n for Substance Abuse and Violence Prevention</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 652, 278 P.3d 632 (2012) .....	15, 20, 23, 24
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	17

**Statutes**

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b).....	43, 44
RCW 14.08 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 29A.36.071.....	20
RCW 35.17.340.....	6
RCW 35A.01.040.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 35A.12.130.....	18

**Other Authorities**

CR 56.....	15, 16
<i>Hawaiian Inspection Fee Proceeding</i> , U.S. DOT Order 2012-1-18.....	49
RAP 2.5.....	14, 18
